
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 15, 2016, 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introduction: 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 
10:00 p.m.) 

1. 16-05 … A request by Michael A. Quin, 1731 Fisk Road, for a side yard setback 
variance to build a detached garage. 

2. 16-06 … A request by Craig and Michelle Kreutzberg, 1786 S. Hughes Road, for a 
waterfront variance to construct an addition. 

3. 16-07 … A request by Clyde and Nadra Johnson, 4523 Filbert Road, for a 
waterfront and side yard variance to construct an addition to an existing single 
family home.  

4. 16-08 … A request by Mike Page, 3793 Highcrest, for a front yard variance to 
construct an addition to an existing single family home. 

5. 16-09 … A request by Janine Exline, 4437 Filbert Road, for a waterfront variance 
to construct an addition to an existing single family home. 

6. 16-10 … A request by Matt Ikle, 5555 E. Grand River, for a variance to construct a 
detached accessory structure in the front yard. 

 
Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the February 16, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Township Board Representative Report 
4. Planning Commission Representative Report 
5. Zoning Official Report 
6. Member Discussion 
7. Adjournment  



GENOA TOWNSHIP  
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 15, 2016 
6:30 P.M. 

 
The Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on March 15, 
2016 at Genoa Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI, 48116 to review the 
following variance requests: 

1. 16-05 … A request by Michael A. Quin, 1731 Fisk Road, for a side yard setback 
variance to build a detached garage. 

2. 16-06 … A request by Craig and Michelle Kreutzberg, 1786 S. Hughes Road, for a 
waterfront variance to construct an addition. 

3. 16-07 … A request by Clyde and Nadra Johnson, 4523 Filbert Road, for a 
waterfront and side yard variance to construct an addition to an existing single 
family home.  

4. 16-08 … A request by Mike Page, 3793 Highcrest, for a front yard variance to 
construct an addition to an existing single family home. 

5. 16-09 … A request by Janine Exline, 4437 Filbert Road, for two side yard 
variances and a waterfront variance to construct an addition to an existing single 
family home. 

6. 16-10 … A request by Matt Ikle, 5555 E. Grand River, for a variance to construct a 
detached accessory structure in the front yard. 

Please address any written comments to the Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals at 
2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, MI 48116 or via email at amy@genoa.org. All materials relating 
to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa Township Hall prior to the 
hearing. 
 
Genoa Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to 
individuals with disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Genoa 
Township Hall at (810) 227-5225 at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting if you 
need assistance.  
 
Published: BA-LCP 2-28-16 





Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 15, 2016  
CASE #16-06 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  1786 Hughes Road 
 
PETITIONER:   Craig and Michele Kreutzberg 
 
ZONING:    LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a waterfront variance to construct an addition.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: Sec. 3.04 Dimensional Standards Table 3.04.01 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See staff report 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
     50.5 

Setbacks 
Requested 

     47 

Variance Amount      3.5 

  
 
 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  March 7, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-06 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:    16-06 

Site Address:    1786 Hughes Road 

Parcel Number:   11-11-302-024 

Parcel Size:     .183 

Applicant:     Craig and Michelle Kreutzberg 

Property Owner:    Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a waterfront variance to construct an 
addition to the waterfront side of the existing single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday 
February 28, 2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet 
of the property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1960. 
• A variance was approved in 1995 for an addition (see attached minutes) and a 

land use permit was issued in 2000 for second addition. 
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card. 

 

 

  

Summary 



The proposed project is to construct an addition on the waterfront side to an existing single family 
home.  In order to do this the applicant would be required to obtain a waterfront variance.  The 
proposed addition will not be located any closer to the water than the existing home but will occupy 
more area within the required waterfront yard.  

 

 

 

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District): Required Waterfront Setback: 50.5 

1786 Hughes 
 



    Existing Waterfront Setback: 47 
Proposed Waterfront Setback: 47 

    Proposed Variance Amount: 3.5   
  
Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the waterfront setback would 
prevent the applicant from constructing an addition to align with their existing building line. 
Granting of the requested variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other 
property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity 
of the subject parcel. 
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
current non-conforming location of the existing single family home and the shallowness of the lot 

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 

and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   



 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have no impact on the 

appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood as the applicant is not encroaching any further than the existing single family 
structure.  

 
(e) Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the waterfront setback would prevent the applicant from constructing an 
addition to align with the existing waterfront building line.  

2. The need for this variance is due to the current non-conforming location of the existing home and 
the shallowness of the lot.  

3. Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. The addition will be guttered with downspouts and water runoff directed to the lake.   
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Variance Case #16-06

Applicants: Craig and Michelle Kreutzberg

Parcel: 4711-11-302-024

Meeting Date: March 15, 2016
February 17, 2016



Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 15, 2016 
CASE #16-07 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  4523 Filbert Road 
 
PETITIONER:   Clyde and Nadra Johnson (Timothy McCotter-Architect) 
 
ZONING:    LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a side yard and waterfront yard variance to construct an 

addition.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: Sec. 3.04 Dimensional Standards Table 3.04.01 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See staff report 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
35 5 10 40 25 66.05 

Setbacks 
Requested 

35 1.9 10.4 57.8 23.8 58.02 

Variance Amount - 3.1 - - - 7.85 

  
 
 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  March 7, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-07 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:    16-07 

Site Address:    4523 Filbert 

Parcel Number:   11-27-105-007 

Parcel Size:     .213 Acres 

Applicant:     Clyde and Nadra Johnson, Timothy McCotter (Architect) 

Property Owner:    Clyde and Nadra Johnson 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a side yard and waterfront variance to 
construct an addition to the existing single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday 
February 28, 2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet 
of the property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1937. 
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card. 

 

 

  

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct an addition to an existing single family home.  In order to do this 
the applicant would be required to obtain a side yard and waterfront variance. The portion of the 



project that necessitates the variance request involves adding a second story addition to the existing 
home which encroaches into the required side and waterfront setbacks. The remainder of the proposed 
addition complies with Township standards.  

 

 

 

 

4523 Filbert 



 

 

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District): Required Side Yard Setback:   5     
    Proposed Side Yard Setback: 1.9     
    Proposed Variance Amount: 3.1 
    Existing Side Yard Setback: 1.9 

     

Required Waterfront Setback: 66.05 
Proposed Waterfront Setback: 58.02 

    Proposed Variance Amount:   7.85 
    Existing Waterfront Setback: 58.02 
  
Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   



The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the side yard and waterfront setback 
would prevent the applicant from constructing a second story addition using the same footprint as 
the existing home. Granting of the requested variance would do substantial justice to the applicant 
as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel. 
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
narrowness of the lot and the location of the existing single family home.   

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 

light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  The proposed structure is of sufficient distance from 
adjacent structures to not create any fire or other safety hazards. 

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have a limited impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood as the applicant is not encroaching any further than the existing single family 
structure.  

 
(e) Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the side yard setback and waterfront setback would prevent the applicant from 
constructing a second story addition using the existing homes footprint.  

2. The need for this variance is due to the current location of the existing home and the narrowness of 
the lot.  

3. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. The addition will be guttered with downspouts and water runoff directed to the lake.   
 



SOUTH 01°32'01" EAST 166.00'

SOUTH 01°32'01" EAST 166.00'

SOUTH 01°32'01" EAST 166.00'

SOUTH 01°32'01" EAST 166.00'

CAPPED

REF. IRON

23.9'
23.9'
23.9'
23.9'

S
E
A
W
A
L
L

#4527#4527#4527#4527

EXIST HOUSE

#4515#4515#4515#4515

EXIST HOUSE

#4509#4509#4509#4509

EXIST HOUSE
EXIST DECK

EXIST DECK

EXIST DECK

A
P
P
R
O
X
IM
A
T
E
 S
H
O
R
E
L
IN
E

5
8
.7
' P
L
A
T
T
E
D

(5
5
.3
0
 C
A
L
C
U
L
A
T
E
D
)

10.2' +/-

FOUND

IRON

30.9' +/-
30.9' +/-
30.9' +/-
30.9' +/-

8.3' +/-

5
4
.5
' +
/
-

5
4
.5
' +
/
-

5
4
.5
' +
/
-

5
4
.5
' +
/
-

R
O
U
N
D
 L
A
K
E

F
IL
B
E
R
T
 D
R
IV
E

4
0
.0
' R
.O
.W
.

2
4
.0
' P
A
V
IN
G

U.P.

U.P.

O
V
E
R
H
E
A
D
 U
T
IL
IT
IE
S

OV
ER
HE
AD

 UT
ILI
TY
 D
RO

P

O
V
E
R
H
E
A
D
 U
T
IL
IT
Y
 D
R
O
P
 T
O
 B
E
 R
E
M
O
V
E
D

STORM

MANHOLE

DRAIN

ROAD R.O.W
.

40'-0"

S
O
U
T
H
E
R
N
L
Y
 E
D
G
E
 O
F
 P
L
A
T
T
E
D
 R
O
A
D
 R
IG
H
T
 O
F
 W
A
L

EXISTING BITUMINOUS DRIVE

EXISTING BITUMINOUS DRIVE

Y
A
R
D
 S
E
T
B
A
C
K

10
.0
' 
S
ID
E

NORTH 02°12'42" WEST 150.94'

NORTH 02°12'42" WEST 150.94'

NORTH 02°12'42" WEST 150.94'

NORTH 02°12'42" WEST 150.94'
EXISTING UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN

E
A
S
E
M
E
N
T

5
.0
' 
P
R
O
P
O
S
E
D

E
A
S
E
M
E
N
T

5
.0
' 
P
R
O
P
O
S
E
D

DRAIN

OUTLET

S
O
U
T
H
 7
0
°2
8
'5
7
" W

E
S
T
 4
9
.3
5
'

S
O
U
T
H
 7
0
°2
8
'5
7
" W

E
S
T
 4
9
.3
5
'

S
O
U
T
H
 7
0
°2
8
'5
7
" W

E
S
T
 4
9
.3
5
'

S
O
U
T
H
 7
0
°2
8
'5
7
" W

E
S
T
 4
9
.3
5
'

S
O
U
T
H
 7
6
°5
0
" W

E
S
T
 (P

L
A
T
T
E
D
) 5

0
.0
' (P

L
A
T
T
E
D
)

E
A
S
E
M
E
N
T

10
.0
' 
S
T
O
R
M

T
O
 B
E

A
B
A
N
D
O
N
E
D

Y
A
R
D
 S
E
T
B
A
C
K

10
.0
' 
S
ID
E

SETB
ACK40.0'

 REAR
 YARD

WELL

C
L
R

5
.0
'.

GRINDER

GRINDER

GRINDER

EXISTING SINGLE

STORY WD FRAMED

RESIDENCE TO BE

REMOVED

EXISTING WALKS, STEPS

AND RETAINING WALLS

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PORCH AND

CHIMNEY TO BE

REMOVED

EXISTING WALKS, STEPS,

RETAINING WALLS AND

BASEMENT ENTRY TO

BE REMOVED

EXISTING DECK AND

PATIO TO BE

REMOVED

EXSITING STONE

RETAINING WALLS

EXISTING STEPS AND

RETAINING WALLS

1.
9
' 
E
X
IS
T
.

P
R
O
P
.

6
.2
'.

5
0
.0
' M
IN
 C
L
EA
R

REMOVE EXISTING

SINGLE STORY

PORTION OF HOUSE

AT LAKE SIDE

PROPOSED

PATIO

LOT #8

LOT #9

LOT #7

LOT #6

#4523
EXISTING TWO STORY

WD FRAMED RESIDENCE

TO REMAIN

EXIST BIT. DRIVE

EXISTING CONC.

CURB -TYPICAL BOTH

SIDES OF ROAD

PROP. CONC. WALK

AND LANDING

P
R
O
P
O
S
E
D

10
.2
'.

PROPOSED BITUMINOUS

DRIVE EXPANSION

SETBACK
35.0' FRON

T YARD

35.0' PROP
OSED

12
.9
' 
E
X
IS
T

10
.4
' 
P
R
O
P

10
.7
' 
P
R
O
P

PROPOSED SINGLE

STORY WD FRAMED

ADDITION

PROPOSED SINGLE-

STORY WOOD

FRAMED GARAGE

EXISTING BAY WINDOW

AND CHIMNEY TO BE

REMOVED

N
O
N
C
O
N
F
O
R
M
A
N
C
E

8
.1
' 
E
X
IS
T

VARIANCE REQ'D
58.2' PROPOSED

73.6' EXIST

58.5' EX
IST

V
A
R
IA
N
C
E
 R
E
Q
'D
 F
O
R

U
P
P
E
R
 L
E
V
E
L
 E
X
P
A
N
S
IO
N

PROPOSED AREAS

OF UPPER LEVEL

EXPANSION

Sheet Title:

Owner:

Issue/Revision:

Project:

33090 EAST SIDE DRIVE

BEAVER ISLAND, MI  49782

McCOTTER

2060 ORE CREEK LANE

BRIGHTON, MI  48114

PHONE: 734.216.7768: 734.216.7768: 734.216.7768: 734.216.7768

A r c h i t e c t u r e
a n d  D e s i g n

www.mccotterachitecture.comwww.mccotterachitecture.comwww.mccotterachitecture.comwww.mccotterachitecture.com

PP-1PP-1PP-1PP-1

PROPOSED PLOTPROPOSED PLOTPROPOSED PLOTPROPOSED PLOT

PLANPLANPLANPLAN

BILL AND NADRABILL AND NADRABILL AND NADRABILL AND NADRA

JOHNSONJOHNSONJOHNSONJOHNSON

ZBA APPLICATION 2/16/2016

JOHNSON RESIDENCEJOHNSON RESIDENCEJOHNSON RESIDENCEJOHNSON RESIDENCE

ADDITIONADDITIONADDITIONADDITION

4523 FILBERT DRIVE

BRIGHTON, MI

SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"1
PROPOSED PLOT PLAN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GENOA, COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON AND

STATE OF MICHIGAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS:

LOT 7 OF "ROUND LAKE SUBDIVISION," ACCORDING TO THE PLAT

THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 1 OF PLATS, PAGE 72, LIVINGSTON

COUNTY RECORDS. SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH ALL EASEMENT

AND RESTRICTIONS AFFECTING TITLE TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED

PREMISES

TAX ID: 4711-27-105-007

ALSO KNOWN AS 4523 FILBERT DRIVE, BRIGHTON, MI  48116

NOTE:

SITE INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM SURVEY

PREPARED BY DESINE, INC. DATED 12/15/15

N
o
rt
h

ZONING RESTRICTIONS

ZONING JURISDICTION: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: LRR - LAKEFRONT RESIDENTIAL

EXISTING LOT SIZE: 9,400 S.F (0.213 ACRES) TOTAL

8,913 S.F. (0.205 ACRES) ABOVE WATER

REGULATIONREGULATIONREGULATIONREGULATION PERMITTEDPERMITTEDPERMITTEDPERMITTED PROPOSEDPROPOSEDPROPOSEDPROPOSED

FRONT YARD SETBACK 35.0' 35.0'

SIDE YARD SETBACK 10.0' MIN ONE SIDE 10.4'

5.0' OTHER SIDE 1.9'

REAR YARD SETBACK 40.0' 57.8'

WATER SETBACK

AVG OF EXIST NEIGHBORS 66.05' 58.2'

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 2-STORIES/35.0' 2-STORIES/23.8'

LOT COVEREAGE

BUILDING    35% 23.1%

IMPERVIOUS AREA    50% 48.5%

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"4
NORTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"2
SOUTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"3
WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"5
EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION

(7.85' VARIANCE)

(3.1' VARIANCE)
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Variance Case #16-07

Applicants: Clyde and Nadra Johnson

Parcel: 4711-27-105-007

Meeting Date: March 15, 2016



Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 15, 2016 
CASE #16-08 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  3793 Highcrest 
 
PETITIONER:   Michael Page 
 
ZONING:    Lakeshore Resort Residential (LRR) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a front yard variance to construct an addition.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: Sec. 3.04 Dimensional Standards Table 3.04.01 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See staff report 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
35 5 10 40 25  

Setbacks 
Requested 

19 14 17 - 21’6”  

Variance Amount 16 - - - -  

  
 
 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  March 4, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-08 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#16-08 

Site Address:   3793 Highcrest Drive 

Parcel Number:   4711-22-302-018 

Parcel Size:    .189 

Applicant:    Michael Page, 3793 Highcrest Drive, Brighton, 48116 

Property Owner:   Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a front yard variance to construct an 
addition to an existing single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday 
February 28, 2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet 
of the property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1984. 
• There was a previous variance granted on the property in 2008.  The variance 

approved was for a front and side yard variance to construct an addition.  
• Included in the packet is the amended plat of Crooked Lake Highlands 

Subdivision that shows the additional property that was acquired in 2009 from a 
lawsuit used to vacate a portion of what was platted as North Avenue.  

• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

 

 



The Zoning Board approved a variance in 2008 which incorrectly used the front line rather than the right 
of way to determine the setback. The applicant installed the foundation and then ceased construction.  
Because the project did not proceed towards meaningful completion in a reasonable time from the 
previously approved variance is deemed null and void and reapplication is required. As part of the new 
application, the road side/front lot line setback has been changed since the setback has been correctly 
adjusted using the road right-of-way line as required by the Zoning Ordinance. The scope of the project 
has not changed since the 2008 application. (See attached minutes) 

 

 

 

 

 



Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District): Required Front Yard Setback:    35’ 
    Previously Approved Front Setback: 28    
    Proposed Front Yard Setback:  19’     
    Proposed Variance Amount:  16’ 
 
Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from completing their addition on the existing foundation as previously approved. 
Granting of the requested variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other 
property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity 
of the subject parcel. 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
small lot size. The variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other 
properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

 



 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 

and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa. 

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the 

appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  The applicant should address how the proposed addition will impact the parking. The 
encroachment into the required front yard shall not cause an increase in off-site parking which could be 
a nuisance.  

 
(e) Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the front yard setback variance would prevent the applicant from constructing 
the addition.  Granting of the requested variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as 
well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment 
of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning 
district and vicinity of the subject parcel. 

2. Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

3. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.  As long as 
parking can be accommodated on-site. 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. The addition shall be guttered with downspouts directing runoff to the lake.  
2. All parking shall be accommodated on-site.  
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Meeting Date: March 15, 2016
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Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 15, 2016 
CASE #16-09 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  4437 Filbert Road 
 
PETITIONER:   Janine Exline, Tim Chouinard 
 
ZONING:    LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Well and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a waterfront variance to construct an addition.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: Sec. 3.04.01 Table 
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See staff report 
 
 
 
 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
     105.35 

Setbacks 
Requested 

     101.1 

Variance Amount      4.25 
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Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 15, 2016 
CASE #16-10 

 
 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  5555 Grand River Ave. 
 
PETITIONER:   Matt Ikle 
 
ZONING:    MDR (Medium Density Residential) 
 
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:   Water and sewer  
 
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a variance to construct a detached accessory structure in 

the front yard.  
   
CODE REFERENCE: Sec. 11.04.01 (c)  
      
STAFF COMMENTS:  See staff report 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  March 7, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-10 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:    ZBA#16-10 

Site Address:    5555 Grand River Ave. Howell 48843 

Parcel Number:    4711-10-301-035 

Parcel Size:    .329 acre 

Applicant:     Matt Ikle, 1111 Rial Lake Dr. Howell 48843 

Property Owner:    Same as applicant 

Information Submitted:  Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:     Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a detached accessory 
structure in the front yard.   

Zoning and Existing Use:  MDR (Medium Density Residential), the property has a house 
currently under construction.  

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday February 28, 
2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property in 
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  
• Property previously had an apartment building on the property.  
• A land use waiver was issued in 2009 for the building to be demolished due to a fire. 

•  
• Summary 

 

 

 



 

 

The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory structure in the front yard. In order to do this the 
applicant would be required to obtain a variance to construct the structure in the front yard. This lot borders the 
Glen-Echo walking path and park adjacent to the lake. Please see attached plat map. There is a 25 foot sewer 
easement that runs along the rear property line, severe slope to the property and it is a corner lot.     

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
Variance Requests 

 
The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Sec. 11.04.01 (C) Restrictions in front yard 

 
Standards for Approval 

 
The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of this 
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of the 
following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, 
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of 
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as 
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject 
parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the 
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for 
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Compliance with the strict letter of the ordinance would prevent the 
applicant from constructing a detached accessory structure. Located on the lot is a 25 foot sewer easement that 
runs along the rear property line, the topography of the lot drops off signifantly between Grand River and the 
park, and it is a corner lot which means the  lot has two front yards. Granting of the requested variance would 
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district. 

Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is location of the 
sewer easement, topography of the lot and it is a corner lot. The need for the variance was not self-created by 
the applicant. While there are some detached accessory structures in the front yards within the surrounding 
neighborhood, the majority of the parcels do not have them. The need for the variance is not self-created. 



Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.     

 
Staff Findings of Fact 
1. The need for this variance is due to the topography of the lot, location of a 25 foot sewer easement on the 

rear of the lot, and it is a corner lot.   
2. Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property 

or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the 
public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

3. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be placed 
on the approval. 

1. The detached accessory structure will be guttered with downspouts. The applicant must maintain drainage 
on their property.   
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NOTE:
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PLACEMENT. CLIENT MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND DRIVEWAY PLACEMENT
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. APPROVAL OF THIS PLOT PLAN DOES NOT RELIEVE
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ZONED "MDR"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 35 & 36 IN "GLEN ECHO" SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN
BOOK 1 PLATS, PG'S. 75 & 76 ON JUNE 20, 1921 IN THE
REGISTER'S OFFICE OF GENOA TOWNSHIP, LIVINGSTON
COUNTY, MI. 48843
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5555 GRAND RIVER AVE.
"GLEN ECHO" SUBDIVISION
TAX I.D. #4711-10-301-035

SECTION 10, TOWN 2 NORTH,
RANGE 5 EAST

GENOA TOWNSHIP
LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN
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151007

Date:
Project No.:

53115 GRAND RIVER AVE, NEW HUDSON, MI 48165
PH: (248) 437-7803, FAX: (866) 690-4307

NOTE:
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LOCATION WITH MUNICIPALITY. NO FIELD WORK HAS BEEN DONE AT THIS TIME.

ZONED "MDR"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 35 & 36 IN "GLEN ECHO" SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN
BOOK 1 PLATS, PG'S. 75 & 76 ON JUNE 20, 1921 IN THE
REGISTER'S OFFICE OF GENOA TOWNSHIP, LIVINGSTON
COUNTY, MI. 48843











*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-301-035

49,000S49,000049,0002013

40,800S40,800M49,000049,0002014

41,452C49,000049,0002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
LAKEVIEW/GR RD   93.00 154.00 1.0000 1.0000  1500  100                   139,500
   93 Actual Front Feet, 0.33 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     139,500

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00005.WEST LAKE CHEMUNG

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 10 T2N, R5E, GLEN ECHO LOTS 35 AND
36

Tax Description

IKLE MATTHEW W.
1111 RIAL LAKE DR.
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

5555 E GRAND RIVER

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

NO STARTW09-07708/06/2009DEMO COMMERCIAL MAP #: V16-10

NO STARTW09-09109/15/2009DEMOP.R.E.   0%  

NO STARTP15-20211/19/2015HOMESchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: MDRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER2008R-015216INVALID SALE        QC04/03/20080KELLER BRIAN & JANELLE CKELLER, DAVID & CHRISTINE

100.0BUYER2010R-025826ARMS-LENGTH         WD09/14/2010125,000GRUBER GERALDKELLER BRIAN & JANELLE C

0.0BUYER2015R-006060INVALID SALE        QC01/28/20150GRUBER GERALD TRUSTGRUBER GERALD

100.0BUYER2015R-030709ARMS-LENGTH         WD09/15/201570,000IKLE MATTHEW W.GRUBER GERALD TRUST

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

03/10/2016



Class: C
Effec. Age: 0
Floor Area: 0                  CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 0             X  1.490
Total Base New : 0               E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 0             X  1.011
Estimated T.C.V: 0            

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good=100/100/100/100/100.0,    Depr.Cost =           0
ECF (4301 W. LK CHEMUNG NON LK FRONT)    1.011 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =           0

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

  

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
 
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

X
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

X
X

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-301-035

 Chimney: 

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
Vinyl
Insulation

 
 
 
X
X

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 2015 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

03/10/2016



WATER

ROW

COMMON AREA

PARK

11-10-400-018

ROAD11-10-401-013

11-10-400-020

11-10-401-007

11-10-401-054

11-10-401-055

11-10-301-017

11-10-401-016

11-10-401-018

11-10-401-042

11-10-401-017

11-10-401-051

11-10-401-044

11-10-401-043

OUTLOT

11-10-102-068

ROW

11-10-401-012
11-10-401-010

11-10-401-009

11-10-401-056

11-10-301-035

11-10-301-211

11-10-301-194

11-10-301-124

11-10-301-119

11-10-301-146

11-10-301-025

11-10-301-214
11-10-301-140

11-10-301-209

11-10-301-046

11-10-401-019

11-10-301-029

11-10-301-219

11-10-301-040

11-10-301-043

11-10-301-033

11-10-301-199

11-10-301-191

11-10-301-041

11-10-301-212

11-10-301-179

11-10-301-190

11-10-301-210

11-10-301-216

11-10-301-193

11-10-301-123

11-10-102-082

11-10-301-027

11-10-401-045

11-10-301-107

11-10-301-039

11-10-301-187

11-10-401-046

11-10-102-080

11-10-301-038

11-10-401-047

11-10-301-037

11-10-301-180

11-10-301-028

11-10-301-138

11-10-301-182

11-10-301-139

PARK

11-10-301-137

11-10-301-129
11-10-301-128

11-10-301-126

11-10-301-045

11-10-301-136

WALKWAY

11-10-301-052

11-10-301-127

11-10-301-120

11-10-301-031

11-10-301-171

WALKWAY
11-10-301-135

11-10-301-032

11-10-301-176
11-10-301-172

11-10-301-048

11-10-301-134

11-10-301-221

11-10-301-132

11-10-301-177

11-10-301-133

11-10-301-103

WALKWAY

11-10-401-001

11-10-401-038

WALKWAY

11-10-102-066

WALKWAY

11-10-102-067

11-10-303-056

11-10-303-060

11-10-303-068

11-10-303-064

11-10-303-004

11-10-303-061

11-10-303-065

11-10-303-001

11-10-303-057
11-10-303-005

11-10-303-069

11-10-303-062

11-10-303-066

11-10-303-00611-10-303-054

11-10-303-058
11-10-303-002
11-10-303-003

11-10-301-053

11-10-102-063

WALKWAY

WALKWAY

WALKWAY

WALKWAY

PARK

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX, Getmapping,
Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

300 ft Buffer for Noticing

0 0.03 0.06 0.09 0.120.015
Miles

±
Case #16-10

Parcel ID: 4711-10-301-035

Applicant: Matt Ikle

Meeting Date: March 15, 2016
February 22, 2016



2-16-16 ZBA Unapproved Minutes DRAFT 
 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FEBRUARY 16, 2016, 6:30 PM 

 
MINUTES 

 
Call to Order:  Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
to order at 6:30 pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The members and staff of the Zoning 
Board of Appeals were present as follows:  Marianne McCreary, Jeff Dhaenens, and Jean 
Ledford.  Absent were Barb Figurski and Jerry Poissant. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
Introduction:  The members of the Board introduced themselves. 
 
Approval of the Agenda:  Moved by McCreary, seconded by Figurski, to approve the agenda 
as amended.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Chairman Dhaenens advised the petitioners that there are only three board members present 
this evening, instead of five.  Three votes are needed for approval.  He stated that a petitioner 
can request to have their item tabled until the next regularly-scheduled meeting when there will 
be more members in attendance. 
 
Call to the Public:  The call to the public was made at 6:32 p.m. with no response. 
 

1. 16-02…A request by Douglas Milne, 6505 Forest Beach, for two side-yard 
setback variances to construct a new home. 

 
Mr. Milne stated he would like to build a 24-foot wide by 79-foot long, 3-bedroom, 3 bath, 
home with a walk-out basement.  The current side-yard setback requirements are 30 feet and 
his property is only 50-feet wide.  He is asking for a variance for a 13-foot side yard setback on 
the south and an 11-foot side yard setback on the north.  He stated that there is enough room 
for emergency vehicles to access the entire site.   
 
Ms. Ruthig stated that the home will be 100 feet from the lake, which is within the requirement, 
so he does not need a variance. 
 
The call to the public was made at 6:47 p.m. 
 
Mr. Michael Morgan of 6483 Forest Beach Drive presented the legal easement document for the 
augmentation well located on Mr. Milne’s property.  He wants to ensure that trucks will be able 
to access the well as this is the property of all residents on Baetcke Lake.   
 
He also stated that the plans show that the garage is 24-feet wide, and is not as wide as the 
home, therefore the home is wider than 24 feet, so the setbacks will be different than what is 
being requested.  There are also trees on the side of the lot and this could hinder trucks being 
able to access the well. 
 

1 
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Also, the location of the proposed septic tank will be located where the well truck would be 
accessing the property and they would have to drive over it. 
 
He stated there is an observation well on the side of the lot that is used for the augmentation 
well at the back of the property.   
 
The call to the public was closed at 7:03 p.m. 
 
Chairman Dhaenens asked Mr. Milne to confirm the dimensions of the home.  He stated that the 
entire width of the home is 24 feet.  The width of the garage is 20 feet.  Mr. Milne stated he will 
remove the trees on the north side of the lot. 
 
Mr. Milne stated that he will use the observation well that is currently on the property as the 
well for the new home.  Board Member McCreary wants to ensure that the Livingston County 
Health Department approves of all of the well and septic locations and that they can be 
accessed for maintenance. 
 
Board Member McCreary has concerns about the site lines at the end of the driveway. 
 
Moved by Ledford, seconded by McCreary, to approve Case #16-02 for Douglas Milne of 6505 
Forest Beach Drive for a requested side setback variance of 17 feet on one side and 19 feet on 
the other side from the required 30 foot side yard setback to construction a new two-story 
home on Lot #19, based on the following findings of fact: 

• The need for a variance is the narrowness of the lot and was not self-created by the 
applicant. 

• The extraordinary circumstance is this lot is legally non-confirming for the LDR zoning, 
which is not consistent with this lot size. 

• Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
properties or unreasonably increase congestion in public streets or increase the danger 
of fire or endanger public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of Genoa 
Township. 

• Granting the variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use or value of adjacent properties in the surrounding neighborhood.  The 
proposed home is consistent with properties in the area. 

Granting this variance is conditioned upon: 
• The home shall be guttered with downspouts and runoff draining toward the lake. 
• The applicant shall provide verification from a well-drilling authority that there is 

adequate access to the augmentation well. 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

2. 16-03…A request by Kirk Pielet, 1530 Oak Haven, for a side yard setback 
variance to construct a detached garage. 

Mr. Pielet stated that he has remodeled his home and he would like to replace the existing 
garage with one that will match the house.  He is requested a two-foot side yard variance. 

2 
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The call to the public was made at 7:27 p.m. with no response. 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by McCreary, to approve Case #16-03 from Kirk Pielet of 1530 
Oak Haven Drive for a two-foot side-yard setback variance from the required  five feet to three 
feet to demolish the existing garage and construct a new 24’ x 37.5’ garage based on the 
following findings of fact: 

• Granting the requested variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 
other property owners in the district and would make the property consistent with the 
majority of the properties in the vicinity. 

• The need for a variance is the narrowness of the lot and was not self-created by the 
applicant. 

• Granting the variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use or value of adjacent properties in the surrounding neighborhood. 

• Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
properties or unreasonably increase congestion in public streets or increase the danger 
of fire or endanger public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of Genoa 
Township. 

Granting of this variance is conditioned upon the detached accessory structure be guttered with 
downspouts and runoff draining toward the lake. 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

3. 16-04…A request by Holly and Ray Coppielle/E.B.I. Inc., Vacant, Long Pointe 
Drive (11-10-301-221) for a waterfront setback variance to construct a new 
home. 

Mr. Ray Coppielle is requesting a waterfront setback variance due to the irregular shoreline on 
his property.  Aerial photographs were shown showing the irregularity. 

The call to the public was made at 7:40 p.m. 

Mr. Brett Gierack of 921 Sunrise Park stated that since Ray is in a wheelchair, there are 
limitations to how they can design their home. 

The call to the public was closed at 7:41 p.m. 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by McCreary, to approve Case #16-04 from Raymond 
Coppielle/E.B.I. Inc. for a vacant parcel on Long Pointe Drive for a waterfront setback of 40 feet 
to construct a new home based on the following findings of fact: 

• Granting the requested variance would not impact the adjacent homes. 
• Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

properties or unreasonably increase congestion in public streets or increase the danger 
of fire or endanger public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of Genoa 
Township 
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• The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use or value of adjacent properties in the surrounding neighborhood. 

Granting of this variance is conditioned upon the home being be guttered with downspouts and 
runoff draining toward the lake. 

Administrative Business: 

1. Approval of minutes for the January 19, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 

Moved by McCreary, seconded by Ledford, to table the approval of the January 19, 2016 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting until the next regularly-scheduled meeting when there are 
more members present.  The motion carried unanimously. 

2. Correspondence – There were no correspondence.   
 

3. Township Board Representative Report - Board Member Ledford gave a review of the 
Township Board Meetings of January 11th, February 1st, and February 15, 2016. 
 

4. Planning Commission Representative Report - Board Member Figurski was not present 
this evening.   
 
Ms. Ruthig stated that the Planning Commission approved an outdoor storage location 
for Wal-Mart. 
 
CRW Plastics was seeking a variance for outdoor storage; however, the item was tabled 
because the Planning Commission would like to see additional screening on the I-96 side 
of the lot. 
 
Phase III of Lakeshore Village will be on the March agenda.  Their request will require a 
rezoning.  A proposed day care facility behind Lowes will also be on the agenda. 
 
Board Member McCreary asked when the construction of the roundabout on Chilson 
Road will begin.  It will begin in April and then the construction on Bauer and Brighton 
Road will occur. 
 

5. Zoning Official Report - Ms. Ruthig stated she will have the year-end report for the 
Board at the March meeting.  She is also working on updating the zoning ordinance and 
it will be given to the planners for their review. 
 

6. Member Discussion – Board Member Ledford stated that she received a call from Mr. 
Don Priest regarding the letter he received about the condition of his yard.  He has been 
out of town but is hoping to be in compliance by the time frame given in the letter.  
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7. Adjournment 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by McCreary, to adjourn the meeting at 8:13 p.m.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
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